Maheshwar Singh), by which the Appellant was 

convicted for the offence under Section 354A(1)(i) of the Indian 

Penal Code, 1860 (for short, “IPC”) and sentenced to undergo 

Rigorous Imprisonment for a period of one year and six months 

and to pay a fine of Rs.25,000/- (Rupees twenty five thousand) 

only. No default clause of imprisonment is reflected. 

2.  Before this Court, Learned Senior Counsel for the 

Appellant advanced the argument that Exhibit 3, the First 

Information Report (for short, “FIR”) is suspicious as there are 

unexplained subsequent insertions on it pertaining to the age of